DML Dam and observed LDP006 discharge. This validation and sensitivity analysis was undertaken

based on data and assumptions considered in Draft B of the water and salt balance assessment, as

discussed above.

The validation period was limited to 1/1/2015 to 1/4/2015 due to the reliability of the pumping data and

the absence of rainfall driven LDP006 discharge from the Lamberts Gully catchment. This period of data

was at a time where water from Cooks Dam was pumped into DML Dam.

It should be noted that it was assumed approximately 1.5 ML/day was being removed from Cooks Dam

for use in the washery through the validation period. It was assumed that all of this water returned to

Cooks Dam, less the evaporation from the active beach area and decant pond of A Pit. This assumption

is likely to underestimate net additional groundwater inflows, as, in reality, some water is retained in

tailings emplaced in A Pit.

The sensitivity analysis considered 5 sensitivity scenarios with parameter values shown in Table 2.

Table 2 Parameter values for sensitivity analysis scenarios

Scenario Net inflow into Cooks Dam
(ML/day)

DML Dam to Cooks Dam
hydraulic conductivity (m/day)

Base case 0.8 39

GW 0.0 ML/day 0.0 39

GW 0.4 ML/day 0.4 39

K +20  % 0.8 47

K -20 % 0.8 31

Figure 3-1 and Figure 3-2 presents the comparisons between modelled and predicted water levels at the

key validation locations of DML Dam and Cooks Dam.

4 22/18931//2218391-MEM-Calibration_of_Groundwater_Flows

Figure 3-1 Comparison of model and observed predictions – Cooks Dam water levels

Figure 3-2 Comparison of model and observed predictions – DML Dam water levels

5 22/18931//2218391-MEM-Calibration_of_Groundwater_Flows

Figure 3-3 Cumulative comparison of modelled and predicted discharges at LDP006

As Cooks Dam was close to spill level throughout the validation period, therefore the fit was insensitive to